

No. 18-54

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM A. DABBS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NANCY McCUTCHAN DUDEN
County Attorney
HAMILTON F. TYLER
Deputy County Attorney
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
OFFICE OF LAW
2660 Riva Road, 4th Floor
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 222-7888

MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
Counsel of Record
KURT J. FISCHER
CHRISTINE E. WHITE
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 244-7400
mymirviss@venable.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 9, 2018

282545



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background	5
A. Anne Arundel County’s Impact Fee Ordinance.....	5
(i.) Imposition of the Fees.....	5
(ii.) Use of the Fees.....	5
(iii.) Refunds to Current Owners of Fees Not Expended or Encumbered Within Six FYs Following the FY of Collection.....	6
(iv.) Bill No. 96-01: The County Council Authorized Impact Fees to Be Expended on Temporary Classrooms That Expand the Capacity of Schools	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Plaintiffs' Claims for Refunds	6
II. The Trial Court Decision	8
III. The Decision of the Court of Appeals of Maryland	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Issuance of a Writ of Certiorari is Inappropriate Because the Court of Appeals of Maryland Correctly Analyzed this Court's Decision in <i>Koontz</i> in Concluding that the County's Impact Fees Were Taxes Not Subject to the <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Rough Proportionality Requirement	11
II. The Petitioners Failed to Create An Appropriate Record on Which This Court Should Consider the Federal Constitutional Claim They seek to Assert in This Case	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	15
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper Cty.</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998).....	23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	15
<i>E. Diversified Props., Inc. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 570 A.2d 850 (Md. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000).....	24
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Miss. v. City of Madison</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howard County v. JJM, Inc.</i> , 482 A.2d 908 (Md. 1984)	23
<i>J.E.D. Assoc's. v. Atkinson</i> , 432 A.2d 12 (N.H. 1981).....	13
<i>Koontz v. St. John's River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latrobe Brewing Co. v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 192 A.2d 101 (Md. 1963).....	3
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	13, 22
<i>Manocherion v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994).....	23
<i>N. Ill. Home Builders Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cty. of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995)	23
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	20
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Flower Mound v.</i> <i>Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W. 3d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994)	23-24
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Maryland</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1030 (D. Md. 1979)	19
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	22
<i>Waters Landing, Ltd. P'ship v.</i> <i>Montgomery Cty.</i> , 650 A.2d 712 (Md. 1997)	3, 9
<i>Weaver v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , 379 A.2d 399 (1977)	20

Constitution and Statutes

Anne Arundel County Code, Art. 17, Title 11, Subtitle 2	<i>passim</i>
Bill No. 96-01	6, 7
Maryland Laws of 1986, Chapter 350, § 1	1, 4
Md. Dec. Rights art. 19	7
Md. Dec. Rights art. 24	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7
